
No. 14-3084

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DIGITAL RECOGNITION NETWORK, INC.;
VIGILANT SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MIKE BEEBE, *in his official capacity as Governor
of the State of Arkansas*; DUSTIN McDANIEL, *in
his official capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Arkansas,*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 4:14-cv-00327-BSM

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Jane W. Duke
MITCHELL, WILLIAMS, SELIG,
GATES & WOODYARD, P.L.L.C.
425 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 1800
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Telephone: (501) 688-8842
Facsimile: (501) 918-7842
jduke@mwlaw.com

Michael A. Carvin
Ryan J. Watson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
macarvin@jonesday.com
rwatson@jonesday.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. APPELLEES’ POSITION WOULD FORCE APPELLANTS TO CENSOR THEIR SPEECH OR EXPOSE THEMSELVES TO CRIPPLING LIABILITY, AND LIKewise WOULD FORECLOSE PRE-ENFORCEMENT JUDICIAL REVIEW IN A STARTLING RANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCES	5
II. THE COMPLAINT IS NOT DEFICIENT	7
III. <i>BRUNING</i> ESTABLISHES THAT THE GOVERNOR AND ATTORNEY GENERAL HAVE A SUFFICIENT CONNECTION WITH THE ACT DUE TO THEIR GENERAL AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE AND ENFORCE STATE LAW	10
IV. EVEN IF A MORE SPECIFIC CONNECTION IS REQUIRED, APPELLEES PLAINLY HAVE SUCH A CONNECTION	16
A. The Attorney General’s Right to Intervene	16
B. The Attorney General’s Right to Initiate a Direct Enforcement Action	20
C. The Attorney General’s Role in Defending Suits Filed Under the ALPR Statute	25
D. The Governor’s Powers to Direct the Attorney General’s Handling of ALPR Litigation	25
V. APPELLANTS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	A1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	A4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1st Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	12, 18, 19, 25
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Baptist Health v. Murphy</i> , 226 S.W.3d 800 (Ark. 2006)	21, 22
<i>Baptist Health v. Murphy</i> , 373 S.W.3d 269 (Ark. 2010)	22
<i>Bradley Timberland Res. v. Bradley Lumber Co.</i> , 712 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Brown v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , 738 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	7
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitts v. McGhee</i> , 172 U.S. 516 (1899).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	28
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 727 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Lake View School District No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 340 Ark. 481 (2000).....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 26
<i>Malvern Gravel Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 238 Ark. 848 (1964).....	29
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	28
<i>Missouri Protection & Advocacy Services, Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney General of Va.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991)	18, 19, 29
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc. v. State</i> , 432 S.W.3d 563 (Ark. 2014)	22
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	12
<i>Reproductive Health Services v. Nixon</i> , 428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rockefeller v. Hogue</i> , 429 S.W.2d 85 (Ark. 1968)	15
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979).....	23, 24
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 27
<i>State ex rel. Bryant v. R&A Inv. Co.</i> , 985 S.W.2d 299 (Ark. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 550 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	28
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	20
STATUTES	
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-1807(b).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Br. of the State of Indiana et al., <i>Citizens for Equal Protection, Inc. v. Bruning</i> , No. 05-2604, 2005 U.S. 8th Cir. Briefs LEXIS 711 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
Ark. Const. Art. V, § 1 (1836)	16
Ark. Const. Art. V, § 10 (1836)	16
Ark. Const. Art. VI, § 1	16
Ark. Const. Art. VI, § 2	9, 15, 16
Ark. Const., Art. VI, § 7	16
Ark. Const. Art. VI, § 1 (1868)	16
Ark. Const. Art. VI, § 2 (1868)	16
Ark. Const. Art. VI, § 5 (1868)	16
<i>Arkansas Attorney General: Our Office—Departments</i> , at http://arkansasag.gov/our-office/departments	10
Brandeis & Warren, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(1)	7
<i>Statement of Attorney General on Litigation Involving the Defense of Marriage Act</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Feb. 23, 2011), at http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/statement-attorney-general-litigation-involving-defense-marriage-act	25
